

No. 06-43

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STONERIDGE INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SCIENTIFIC-ATLANTA, INC. and MOTOROLA, INC.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES  
ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC.,  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ALFRED E. T. RUSCH \*  
Senior Counsel  
District of Columbia Securities Bureau  
810 First Street, N.E.  
Suite 701  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
(202) 442-7850  
REX A. STAPLES  
General Counsel of NASAA  
STEPHEN W. HALL  
Deputy General Counsel of NASAA  
JOSEPH V. BRADY  
Associate General Counsel of NASAA  
LESLEY M. WALKER  
Associate Counsel of NASAA  
NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES  
ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC.

\* Counsel of Record

June 11, 2007

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE RESPONDENTS CAN BE HELD LIABLE UNDER SECTION 10(B) BECAUSE THE SHAM BUSINESS TRANSACTIONS THEY ENTERED INTO WERE “DECEP- TIVE DEVICES” WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE STATUTE; SECTION 10(B) WAS WRITTEN TO ADDRESS DECEPTIVE CONDUCT AS WELL AS MISREPRE- SENTATIONS AND OMISSIONS .....	5
A. The Plain Words of Section 10(b) Encompass Deceptive Acts, Not Only Misrepresentations and Omissions .....	6
B. The Legislative History of the Exchange Act Makes Clear that Congress Intended Section 10(b) as a Flexible, Catchall Provision, to Be Applied to a Wide Variety of Fraudulent Schemes .....	9
C. SEC Rule 10b-5, Which Implements Section 10(b), Covers a Wide Range of Acts, Practices, and Schemes in Addition to Untrue Statements and Omissions.....	10
D. The Decisions of this Court Support the Application of Section 10(b) to Deceptive Conduct Other than Misrepresentations and Omissions.....	11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE NEED TO PROTECT INVESTORS, BOTH IN THIS CASE AND MORE GENERALLY, SUPPORTS REVERSAL OF THE LOWER COURT’S NARROW INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 10(B).....	18
A. Section 10(b) Is to Be Applied Broadly and Flexibly to Achieve its Objectives.....	18
B. Congress and the Courts Regard Private Actions Under Section 10(b) as an Especially Important Mechanism for Advancing the Goal of Investor Protection .	19
C. Allowing the Petitioner’s Claims to Proceed Will Further the Deterrent and Remedial Goals of the Exchange Act.....	21
D. Giving Investors Fair Access to the Courts Is Vital in Light of the Rise in Fraud, the Statutory Limitations that Congress Has Already Placed on Private Actions, and the Lack of Alternative Remedies Under State Law .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972) .....	7
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) ...	4, 8, 10, 19
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985) .....	20
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	6, 25
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	11
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	20
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	6, 7, 9, 11
<i>Herman &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	8, 13, 14
<i>In re Charter Communications, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 443 F. 3d 987 (8th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. granted</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1873 (Mar. 26, 2007).....	5, 13, 18
<i>In re Charter Communications, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1506, 4:02-SV-1186 CAS, 2004 WL 3826761 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 12, 2004).....	17
<i>In re Lernout &amp; Hauspie Sec. Litig.</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 161 (D. Mass. 2003) .....	15
<i>J.I. Case v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	25
<i>Kaufman v. i-Stat Corp.</i> , 754 A.2d 1188 (N.J. 2000).....	26
<i>Mirkin v. Wasserman</i> , 858 P.2d 568 (Cal. 1993) ..	26
<i>Peil v. Speiser</i> , 806 F. 2d 1154 (3rd Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Calif. v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA), Inc.</i> , 482 F. 3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Santa Fe Industries, Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	16, 17, 25
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963) .....	8
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	11, 19
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946).....	10, 19
<i>Simpson v. AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 452 F. 3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	14, 15
<i>Small v. Fritz Cos., Inc.</i> , 65 P. 3d 1255 (Cal. 2003).....	26
<i>Superintendent of Insurance v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971) .....	12

## STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 77k .....	13
15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(2) .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 77p(b).....	25
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(a) .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(9).....	13
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 .....	21
15 U.S.C. §§ 7201-7266 .....	23
15 U.S.C. §§ 7211-19 .....	23
18 U.S.C. § 1348 .....	23
15 U.S.C.A. § 78a.....	25
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 .....	<i>passim</i>
SUP. CT. R. 37.3 .....	2
SUP. CT. R. 37.6 .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	Page
<i>Hearing on H.R. 5491, Before the House Committee on Financial Services, Subcommittee on Capital Markets, Insurance, and Government Sponsored Enterprises</i> , 109th Cong. (2006) (Statement of James D. Cox), available at <a href="http://www.law.duke.edu/features/pdf/coxtestimony.pdf">www.law.duke.edu/features/pdf/coxtestimony.pdf</a> .....	24
H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 104-369 (1995), 1995 WL 709276 .....	21
H.R. REP. NO. 73-1383 (1934), 1934 WL 1290....	9
H.R. REP. NO. 107-414 (2002), 2002 WL 661614 .....	23
S. REP. NO. 73-792 (1934), 1934 WL 1289 .....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief of the North American Securities Administrators Association, Inc., as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , in Support of Respondents, filed in <i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , Case No. 06-484 (U.S. Mar. 9, 2007), available at <a href="http://www.nasaa.org/content/Files/Tellabs.pdf">http://www.nasaa.org/content/Files/Tellabs.pdf</a> .....	2
Brief of the North American Securities Administrators Association, Inc., as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , in Support of the People of the State California, in <i>People v. Edward D. Jones &amp; Co.</i> , Case No. CO53407 (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 23, 2007), available at <a href="http://www.nasaa.org/content/Files/ED_JONES_FINAL.pdf">http://www.nasaa.org/content/Files/ED_JONES_FINAL.pdf</a> .....	2
Joel Seligman, <i>Rethinking Private Securities Litigation</i> , 73 U. Cin. L. Rev. 95 (2004) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kevin S. Schmelzer, <i>The Door Slammed Shut Needs to be Reopened: Examining the Pleading Requirements Under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act</i> , 78 Temp. L. Rev. 405 (2005).....	24
Press Release, No. 2002-179, SEC, NY Attorney General, NASD, NASAA, NYSE and State Regulators Announce Historic Agreement to Reform Investment Practices (SEC, Dec. 20, 2002), available at <a href="http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2002-179.htm">http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2002-179.htm</a> .....	23
Press Release, State Investigation Reveals Mutual Fund Fraud (Office of the New York Attorney General, Sept. 3, 2003), available at <a href="http://www.oag.state.ny.us/press/2003/sep/sep03a_03.html">http://www.oag.state.ny.us/press/2003/sep/sep03a_03.html</a> .....	23
Robert A. Prentice, <i>Locating that “Indistinct” and “Virtually Nonexistent” Line Between Primary and Secondary Liability Under Section 10(b)</i> , 75 N.C. L. Rev. 691 (1997).....	8, 10
Ronald I. Miller, Todd Foster, and Elaine Buckberg, <i>Recent Trends in Shareholder Class Action Litigation: Beyond the Mega-Settlements, is Stabilization Ahead?</i> Apr. 2006, available at <a href="http://www.nera.com/image/BRO_RecentTrends2006_SEC979_PPB-FINAL.pdf">http://www.nera.com/image/BRO_RecentTrends2006_SEC979_PPB-FINAL.pdf</a> (National Economic Associates, Inc.) .....	24
WEBSTER’S NEW WORLD DICTIONARY (3rd ed. 1986).....	7
